

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Plaintiffs

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., et al.,
Defendants

No. 10-CV-04496 (NGG)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
AMERICAN EXPRESS'S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
IV. AMEX IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON APPEAL	3
V. AMEX’S “IRREPARABLE HARM” CLAIMS ARE INADEQUATE	8
VI. A STAY WOULD HARM NON-PARTIES	12
VII. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN COMPETITION IS PARAMOUNT	14
VIII. THE EQUITIES WEIGH AGAINST GRANTING A STAY.....	15
IX. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ASCAP v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc., 912 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1990) 4

Blossom South, LLC v. Sebelius, NO. 13-CV-6452L, 2014 WL 204201, at *3 (W.D.N.Y.
Jan. 17, 2014)..... 16

Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCree, 457 U.S. 465 (1982) 11

California v. Am. Stores Co., 492 U.S. 1301 (1989)..... 14

Curry v. Baker, 479 U.S. 1301 (1986)..... 16

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir 2001)..... 14, 16

FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n, 493 U.S. 411 (1990) 4

Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp., 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005) 5

Hayden Publ'g Co. v. Cox Broad. Corp., 730 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 4

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) 4

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 3

In re Twenty-Six Realty Associates, *L.P.*, No. 95 CV 126, 1995 WL 170124 (E.D.N.Y.
Apr. 4, 1995)..... 16

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig., 279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States, 358 U.S. 242 (1959) 9

K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v Walker Mfg. Co., 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) 6

Malarkey v. Texaco, Inc., 794 F. Supp. 1248 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 3, 7

Mohammed v. Reno, 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 2

Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs, 435 U.S. 679 (1978) 4

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 2, 3, 8, 16

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958) 14

Queen City Pizza v. Domino's Pizza, Inc., 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	7
SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc., 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
Thapa v. Gonzales, 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
Time Warner Cable of N.Y.C. v. Bloomberg L.P., 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	4
United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp., 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....	5
United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc., 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	4
United States v. Visa, 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
United States. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 2002 WL 638537 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2002).....	11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1
--------------------	---

Court Documents

Mem. of American Express Co. as Amicus Curiae in Opposition to Defendants' Motions for a Stay Pending Appeal, United States v. Visa, U.S.A., Inc., No. 98 Civ. 7076 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 14, 2002)	11
Opinion, A2P SMS Antitrust Litig., No. 12-cv-2656, 2014 WL 4247744 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2014)	7, 8
